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Bernard S. Groseclose, Jr., 
President and Chief Executive Officer

Harry J. Butler, Jr., Chairman
at June 30, 2005

M E S S A G E  f r o m  C H A I R M A N / P R E S I D E N T

In fiscal year 2005, the South Carolina State Ports Authority aggressively pursued 
its important economic development mission, setting new records for volume,  
revenues and earnings along the way.

 The Ports Authority took steps to improve efficiency and more  
effectively manage our existing facilities. This allowed the Ports Authority 
handle a 14% growth in container volume, while at the same time  
holding operating expense growth to less than a third of one percent.
 The impact of this aggressive management is striking. Most seaports 
expect mounting delays and rising costs when dealing with a rapid vol-
ume increase. South Carolina’s success in improving productivity and 
holding the reins on spending has set the bar for other public ports.
 These achievements demonstrate both the urgency of providing new 
shipping capacity and the requirements of a statewide strategy to accom-
modate the expanding need.
 Over the past year, we made significant progress on the vital port 
expansion project at the former Charleston Naval Complex. The Ports 
Authority funded the necessary studies to support this project and 
expects permits and construction in the coming fiscal year.
 Building this new terminal is complemented by a strategic capital 
investment program that will bolster capacity at our existing public 
terminals in Charleston.
 Beyond new capacity in Charleston, the Ports Authority resolved 
to begin moving ahead with steps to develop a port facility on the  

Savannah River in Jasper County. This is perhaps one of our region’s  
finest sites for port development and represents tremendous economic 
development potential for South Carolina in the decades to come.
 Through a competitive bid process to invite private participation, 
port expansion will be accomplished without any taxpayer funding of 
the marine terminal infrastructure.
 With the Ports Authority’s leadership, the Charleston and Jasper proj-
ects will support one another. They represent the value and importance 
of a coordinated effort to satisfy our State’s and our region’s long-term 
international trading needs.
 Also last year, the new Ravenel Bridge across South Carolina’s main 
shipping channel was completed. As the largest cable cable-stayed bridge 
in North America, it bolsters Charleston’s competitive position and will 
provide for our expanding port system. This awe-inspiring structure 
symbolizes our state’s momentum and potential.
 In the face of expanding business, South Carolina’s ports must 
expand. The Ports Authority has the plan, the resources and the public 
accountability to triumph over our shared challenges in a respectful way 
that will secure our shared future.
 As we reflect on the past year, we are proud of our accomplishments 
and are humbled by the support of South Carolina’s elected, business 
and community leaders. The Ports Authority is committed to its respon-
sibilities and is steadfast in the pursuit of its mission on behalf of the 
people of South Carolina.

All -Time Record Volume,  Revenues  and Earnings
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E F F I C I E N C Y

Ensuring the highest and best use of South Carolina’s public marine  
terminals is a vital responsibility, so the Ports Authority is pressing for more 
efficient and safer operations.

With the launch of the Yard Management System at the Wando Welch 
Terminal in January 2005, all terminals are covered with radio frequency 
technology to track cargo and better manage the facilities.

The results were immediate. In May, container volume reached an  
all-time record with more than 70,000 gate moves through facilities 
operated by the Ports Authority. Yet the median time it takes for truckers 
to perform a standard transaction was held to 27 minutes.

To promote productive and safe operations, the Ports Authority,  
stevedores, labor and the motor carrier community formed a joint safety 
team. The group cooperated to formalize safe operating practices and 
continues to meet.

“Every hour, the Ports Authority    
 handles more than 200 containers.” 
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V I T A L I T Y

At the close of the fiscal year, South Carolina celebrated completion of the 
new Ravenel Bridge spanning Charleston’s main shipping channel as plans 
for new port expansion materialized.

The massive new bridge, combined with the deeper harbor that was 
realized last fiscal year, provides higher and wider clearance for the latest 
generation of container ships. Charleston now has deeper channels and 
higher clearances than competing ports.

Port expansion on the former Charleston Naval Complex took shape 
when the Ports Authority approved $6.5 million in contracts for envi-
ronmental, engineering and mitigation studies. Permit approvals on the 
project are expected in fiscal 2006.

The Ports Authority also launched efforts to acquire a site in Jasper 
County for the state’s public seaport needs and began a competitive bid 
process to ensure private participation in the financing of future port 
expansion.

“South Carolina must 
 expand its ports— 
 trade will double 
 in less than 20 years.” 
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P R O S P E R I T Y

The Ports Authority exists to provide economic opportunities and prosperity 
to the people of South Carolina. Several announcements during the year 
point to brighter prospects in the year ahead.

The Ports Authority finalized a new 10-year service agreement with 
BMW Manufacturing that secures the automaker’s presence in the Port 
of Charleston and increases shipments.

Several ocean carriers also added new services with the Ports Authority 
during the year, improving links to the Middle East and Latin 
America.

To further develop the state’s global presence, the South Carolina 
General Assembly passed a new International Trade Incentive Program 
that offers tax credits to companies increasing their shipments through 
the state’s ports.

The Ports Authority also secured Asian sales representation during the 
year and welcomed a private company’s investment in a huge heavy lift 
crane that should open Charleston to new cargo opportunities.

“More than 700 companies  
 from across the state ship through  
 the Ports Authoity.”  
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S T A T E M E N T  o f  F I S C A L  A C C O U N T A B I L I T Y

Financial data of the South Carolina State Ports Authority originates in 
their various functional areas. Ports Authority management maintains an 
internal control structure designed to provide reasonable assurance that 
transactions are executed properly and in accordance with management’s 
authorization, that the financial records are reliable for the purposes of 
preparing financial statements, and that assets are safeguarded from loss or 
unauthorized use.

The concept of reasonable assurance is applied by weighing the costs 
of an internal control structure against the benefits to be derived. The 
internal control structure of the Ports Authority is supported by the 
selection, training, and development of qualified personnel, an appro-
priate segregation of duties, and the dissemination of written policies 
and procedures. Elements of the internal control structure of the Ports 
Authority are reviewed and evaluated on an ongoing basis by means of 
an Internal Audit Department, which is independent of the Authority’s 
Finance Division and other functional areas.

The Board of the Ports Authority maintains an Audit Committee that 
meets periodically with management, the internal auditors, and the 
independent auditors to review the scope and results of audit work. 

The internal auditors and the independent auditors have unrestricted 
access to the Audit Committee, without the presence of management, 
to discuss any matter.

The Finance Division of the Ports Authority is responsible for the fair 
presentation and preparation of the financial statements, notes related 
thereto, and other financial information contained in this annual report.

The financial statements were prepared in conformity with generally 
accepted accounting principles, applying certain estimates and informed 
judgments as required. The financial statements contained in this annual 
report have been audited by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, independent 
auditors, whose report appears on the next page.

Peter N. Hughes
Chief Financial Officer
South Carolina State Ports Authority
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R E P O R T  o f  I N D E P E N D E N T  A U D I T O R S

In our opinion, the accompanying balance sheets and related statements 
of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets, and of cash flows pres-
ent fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the South 
Carolina State Ports Authority (the “Ports Authority”) at June 30, 2005 
and 2004, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years 
then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America. These financial statements are the 
responsibility of the Ports Authority’s management. Our responsibility is 
to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  
We conducted our audits of the financial statements in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis,  

evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial state-
ments, assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates  
made by management, and evaluating the overall financial statement 
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for 
our opinion.  

The management’s discussion and analysis on pages 15 through 19 is 
not a required part of the basic financial statements but is supplemen-
tary information required by accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States. We have applied certain limited procedures, which 
consisted principally of inquiries of management regarding the meth-
ods of measurement and presentation of the required supplementary 
information. However, we did not audit the information and express no 
opinion on it. 

October 3, 2005

To the Board of Directors
South Carolina State Ports Authority
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  a n d  A N A LY S I S

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
The annual financial report of the South Carolina State Ports Authority (“Ports Authority”) provides an over-

view of the Ports Authority’s financial activities for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004. The finan-

cial statements include the independent auditor’s opinion, balance sheets, statements of revenues, expenses 

and changes in net assets, statements of cash flows and the accompanying explanatory notes. Management’s 

discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and notes. 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
The South Carolina State Ports Authority was created in 1942 by Act Number 626 of the South Carolina 

General Assembly for the general purposes of developing and improving the harbors and seaports of 

Charleston, Georgetown and Beaufort for the handling of waterborne commerce, and to foster and stimu-

late the shipment of freight and commerce through these ports. The Ports Authority has no stockholders or 

equity holders and is directed by a governing board, whose members are appointed by the Governor of South 

Carolina for seven-year terms.  The Ports Authority owns and is responsible for the operation of eight ocean 

terminals at the ports of Charleston, Georgetown and Port Royal. These facilities primarily handle import 

and export containerized, breakbulk and bulk cargoes. 

FINANCIAL POSITION
The Ports Authority’s performance measures during fiscal years ended June 30 are as follows: 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004  2003

Total operating revenues $ 138,007  $ 116,530  $ 110,204 

Total TEUs (equivalent number of 20’ container units)       1,971        1,725       1,682

Breakbulk Pier Tonnage       1,908        1,847       2,297 

A total of 2,004, 1,954 and 1,976 vessels (excluding barges) docked during the years ended June 30, 2005, 

2004 and 2003, respectively. The Ports Authority provided services to the ten largest container ship lines 

based on the second quarter 2005 issue of the Journal of Commerce/Piers, U.S. Global Container Report. 

REQUIRED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
The financial statements of the Ports Authority report information about the Ports Authority’s using 

accounting methods similar to those used by private sector companies. These statements offer short and 

long-term financial information about its activities.

The balance sheets include all of the Ports Authority’s assets and liabilities and provide information about 

the nature and amounts of investments in resources (assets) and the obligations to Ports Authority credi-

tors (liabilities). The assets and liabilities are presented in a classified format, which distinguishes between 

current and long-term assets and liabilities. It also provides the basis for computing rate of return, evaluat-

ing the capital structure of the Ports Authority and assessing the liquidity and financial flexibility of the  

Ports Authority.  

All of the current year’s revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statements of revenues, expenses, and 

changes in net assets. These statements measure the success of the Ports Authority’s operations and can be 

used to determine whether the Ports Authority has successfully recovered all its costs through its customer 

contracts, tariff and other charges, as well as its profitability, and creditworthiness.  

The final required financial statement is the statement of cash flows. The primary purpose of this statement 

is to provide information about the Ports Authority’s cash receipts and cash payments during the reporting 

period. The statements report cash receipts, cash payments, and net changes in cash resulting from opera-

tions, investing and financing activities and provide answers to such questions as where did cash come from, 

what was it used for , and what was the change in cash balance during the reporting period. 

ANALYSIS OF OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
One of the most important questions asked about the Ports Authority’s financial statements is “Is the Ports 

Authority as a whole, better off or worse off as a result of the year’s activities?” The balance sheets, and the 

statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets report information about the Ports Authority’s 

activities in a way that will help answer this question. You can think of the Ports Authority’s net assets – the 

difference between assets and liabilities – as one way to measure financial health or financial position. Over 

 

June 30, 2005 and 2004
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time, increases or decreases in the Ports Authority’s net assets are one indicator of whether its financial health 

is improving or deteriorating. However, you will need to consider other non-financial factors such as changes 

in economic conditions, world events, regulation and new or changed government legislation. 

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION (BALANCE SHEETS)
The balance sheet serves as a useful indicator of the Ports Authority’s financial position.  It distinguishes assets 

and liabilities as to their expected use for current operations or internally designated use for capital projects. 

The Ports Authority’s assets exceeded liabilities by $427.6 million and $382.6 million at June 30, 2005 and 

2004, respectively, a $45 million increase from June 30, 2004. A condensed summary of the Ports Authority’s 

balance sheet and resulting net assets at June 30 is shown below: 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004  2003  

Assets
Current assets $ 91,407  $ 77,571  $ 39,854 

Internally designated assets  55,139   40,751   73,055 

Held by trustee for debt service  6,091   5,804   5,935

Noncurrent assets (net of depreciation)  453,748   445,157   418,703  

 Total assets $ 606,385  $ 569,283  $ 537,547 

Liabilities
Current liabilities $ 24,788  $ 28,675  $ 17,515 

Long-term obligations  153,965   157,977   143,992  

 Total liabilities  178,753   186,652   161,507  

Net assets
Invested in capital assets, net of debt  290,949   272,882   269,949

Restricted for debt service  6,091   5,804   78,990

Unrestricted  130,592   103,945   27,101  

 Total net assets  427,632   382,631   376,040 

 Total liabilities and net assets $ 606,385  $ 569,283  $ 537,547 

 

The largest portion of the Ports Authority’s net assets each year (68.1%, 71.3% and 71.8% at June 30, 2005, 

2004, and 2003, respectively) represents its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, improvements, 

and equipment), less the related debt outstanding used to acquire those capital assets. The Ports Authority 

uses these capital assets to provide services to major steamship lines and their agents for movement of mari-

time cargo; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. Although the Ports Authority’s 

investment in capital assets reported is shown net of related debt, it is noted that the resources required to 

repay this debt must be provided annually from operations, since the capital assets themselves generally are 

not sold to liquidate liabilities.   

An additional portion of the Ports Authority’s net assets (1.4%, 1.5% and 21.0% at June 30, 2005, 2004 

and 2003, respectively) represents resources that are subject to external restrictions on how they can be used 

under bond resolutions and Federal regulations. The remaining unrestricted net assets (30.5%, 27.1% and 

7.2% at June 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003) may be used to meet any of the Ports Authority’s ongoing obliga-

tions as defined by the revenue bond covenants. 

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
A condensed comparative summary of the Ports Authority’s revenues, expenses and changes in net Assets for 

the years ended June 30 is shown below: 

 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004  2003 

Operating revenues $ 138,007  $ 116,530  $ 110,204

Operating expenses  98,173   97,826   92,572  

 Operating earnings  39,834   18,704   17,632

Nonoperating expenses, net        (2,240)       (6,329)        (5,355)

Contributions to State of South Carolina        (1,000)       (9,000)        (9,307)

Contributions from State of South Carolina  3,488   2,437   2,961

Capital grants from the federal government  4,919   779  —  

 Increase in net assets $ 45,001  $ 6,591  $ 5,931 
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Operating revenues increased by approximately 18.4% from $116.5 million to $138.0 million during 2005 

due to a general increase in container volume as well as increases in wharfage, handling and rental income. 

For fiscal year 2004, operating revenues grew 5.7% from $110.2 million to $116.5 million principally due 

to a general increase in container volume and the movement of military cargo overseas through the port of 

Charleston. The following table breaks down operating revenues by port for each fiscal year ended June 30: 

 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004  2003 

Operating revenues

 Charleston  $ 132,375  $ 109,886  $ 104,396 

 Georgetown   2,614   2,518   2,661 

 Port Royal   702  717   714 

 Other    2,316   3,409   2,433      

  Total operating revenues $ 138,007  $ 116,530  $ 110,204 

The following table breaks down operating expenses for each fiscal year ended June 30:

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004  2003    
Operating expenses

 Direct operating expenses $ 58,448  $ 56,595  $ 53,897 

 Administrative expense  16,146   16,864   16,660  

 Depreciation expense  23,579   24,367  22,015 

  Total operating expenses $ 98,173  $ 97,826  $ 92,572       

Direct operating expenses for fiscal year 2005 increased by 3.3% from $56.6 million to $58.5 million as a 

result of the increased expenses associated with increased cargo volume and increased berth dredging costs. 

Administrative expenses for fiscal year 2005 decreased 4.3% from $16.9 million in 2004 to $16.1 million 

in 2005 as a result of decreased expenses for administrative salaries and wages and legal fees. Depreciation 

expense decreased $800,000 from $24.3 million in 2004 to $23.5 million in 2005. The Authority placed  

 

several assets into service during 2005 which increased depreciation expense in fiscal year 2005;  

however this increase was significantly less than what was experienced in 2004 due to the write off of $2.3 

million in undepreciated book value associated with closing down the Authority’s grain elevator facility.  

Direct operating expenses for fiscal year 2004 compared to 2003 increased by 5.0% from $53.9 million to 

$56.6 million as a result of the increased expenses associated with increased cargo volume, increased property 

and liability insurance and claims costs, utilities, dredging expenses and increased repair and maintenance 

costs for equipment and dock fender systems. Depreciation expense of $24.4 million in 2004 compared to 

$22.0 million in 2003, increased $2.4 million principally due the write-off of the remaining undepreciated 

book value associated with closing down the Authority’s grain elevator facility.  

Operating earnings for 2005 increased by 112.9% or $21.1 million from 2004 due to reasons stated 

above. In 2004, operating earnings increased by 6.1% or $1.1 million from 2003 due to the reasons  

discussed above.   

Nonoperating expenses, excluding contributions to the State of South Carolina, decreased from a net expense 

of $6.3 million in 2004 to a net expense of $2.2 million in 2005.  During 2005, the Authority’s sizable 

growth in earnings produced a significant amount of excess cash for investment at interest rates higher than 

what was available in the prior year.

Nonoperating expenses, excluding contributions to the State of South Carolina, increased from a net expense 

of $5.4 million in 2003 to a net expense of $6.3 million in 2004.  During 2004, the Authority dismantled 

and disposed of two old and fully depreciated cranes at a total cost of approximately $596,000. A loss of 

approximately $523,000 was incurred during 2004 from the disposal of other equipment.   

The Ports Authority made several contributions to the State of South Carolina during the years ended June 

30, 2005, 2004 and 2003.  As more fully described in Note 11 – Other Matters, the Ports Authority Board 

further resolved to make a one time payment of $15,000,000 in 2003 toward the building of the new 

Cooper River Bridge and additionally pay $1,000,000 per year beginning in fiscal year 2003 for 25 years.  
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With concurrence from the State of South Carolina, the Ports Authority transferred its 2003 commitment 

in two installments for the Cooper River Bridge.  The first payment of $7 million was transferred in the last 

month of the fiscal year ended 2003 plus the additional $1 million payment for 2003, and the remaining $8 

million was transferred in the first month of the fiscal year ended 2004 plus the additional $1 million pay-

ment for 2004 and 2005.  These payments have been treated as non-operating contributions to the State of 

South Carolina and therefore have reduced the Ports Authority’s net assets. This contribution is not treated 

as a capital asset of the Ports Authority and future payments are not recorded as a liability.  In compliance 

with Proviso 72.98 the Ports Authority transferred $1.3 million during 2003 back to the State of South 

Carolina from funds held by the State Treasurer for the Ports Authority’s project that placed fill material on 

Daniel Island from the Harbor Deepening project.  These funds represented the unspent balance of funds 

after project completion.   

The State of South Carolina funded the purchase of one parcel of land during 2005 totaling approximately 

$3.5 million, six parcels of land during 2004 totaling approximately $2.4 million and four parcels totaling 

approximately $2.9 million during 2003 in connection with the BMW facility in Greer, South Carolina.  

The parcels, now owned by the Ports Authority, will be leased to BMW.   

During the year ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Authority earned approximately $4.9 million and 

$779,000, respectively, in Federal grant money to be used for security related capital expenditures.   

In summary, net assets at June 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003 increased $45.0 million, $6.6 million and $5.9 

million, respectively.

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
The following shows a summary of the major sources and uses of cash and cash equivalents. Cash equivalents 

include highly liquid investments generally with a remaining maturity at time of purchase of three months 

or less. A condensed comparative summary of the statements of cash flows for the years ended June 30 is 

shown below:  

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004  2003 

Cash flow from operating activities $ 68,213  $ 37,360  $ 41,795 

Cash flow from investing activities  2,734   220   920

Cash flow from capital and related financing activities     (40,653)     (36,801)      (34,083)

Cash flow from noncapital financing        (2,750)  2,750      — 

 Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  27,544   3,529   8,632 

Cash and cash equivalents

Beginning of year  91,292   87,763   79,131 

End of year $ 118,836  $ 91,292  $ 87,763 

The Ports Authority’s available cash and cash equivalents increased from $91.3 million at the end of 2004 to 

$118.8 million at the end of 2005 and from $87.8 million at the end of 2003 to $91.3 million at the end 

of 2004 due to the positive flow of funds provided by operating and investing activities offset by the use of 

funds for capital acquisitions and related financing activities. Additional cash flow was provided during 2004 

from approximately $2.75 million of noncapital financing, which was repaid during 2005. 

FINANCIAL POSITION CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005, the Ports Authority purchased and constructed approximately 

$33.9 million in new capital assets.  The major capital assets constructed include several port security 

projects funded by federal grants, the purchase of new dockside cranes and various wharf enhancements.  

Approximately $3.7 million of fixed assets (at cost) were written off or disposed of during 2005.  

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2004, the Ports Authority purchased and constructed approximately 

$32.7 million in new capital assets. The major capital assets constructed include a new container berth and 

two dockside cranes that were started in 2003.  The new container berths and cranes serve the Columbus 

Street Terminal. Approximately $5.3 million of fixed assets (at cost) were written off or disposed of  

during 2004.   
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Capital asset acquisitions are capitalized at cost. Acquisitions are funded primarily with the issuance of  

tax-exempt revenue bonds and port revenues. The Ports Authority had construction commitments of 

approximately $18,820,000 at June 30, 2005. Additional information on the Ports Authority’s capital assets 

and commitments can be found in Note 3 – Property and Equipment and Note 6 – Commitments in the 

notes to the financial statements. 

LONG-TERM DEBT
Series 1998
During fiscal year 1999, the Ports Authority issued Series 1998 bonds to provide funds to finance the 

expansion and improvement of the Ports Authority’s facilities.  The bonds, issued at a premium of approxi-

mately $1,105,000, consist of serial bonds totaling $70,865,000 maturing July 1, 2018 and term bonds of 

$54,135,000 maturing on July 1, 2026. The bond premium is amortized using the effective interest method 

over 28 years, the life of the bonds. During the years ended June 30, 2005, 2004 and 2003, the Ports 

Authority made principal payments on the bonds of $2,905,000, $2,785,000 and $2,675,000, respectively.    

The balance outstanding under the Series 1998 Bonds is as follows:  

June 30, 2005 – $114,685,000, June 30, 2004 – $117,590,000 and June 30, 2003 – $120,375,000.  

Series 1998B
During fiscal 1999, the Ports Authority issued Series 1998B bonds to refund the Ports Authority’s outstand-

ing $24,800,000 1994 Junior Lien Revenue Bonds.  The bonds, issued at cost, consist of term bonds of 

$25,000,000 maturing on July 1, 2028. Interest is payable each January 1 and July 1 at variable rates, with 

a maximum rate of 18%. The 1998B bonds are generally redeemable prior to maturity on interest payment 

dates with a 30 or 60-day notice from the Ports Authority, depending on which interest rate applies at the 

time. Some interest rates require a no-call period during which the bonds are not redeemable.  

Other Liabilities
As of June 30, 2005, the Ports Authority recorded a long term liability of $13.6 million equal to the final 

project costs on the Charleston Harbor deepening project. As a result of the acquisition of a business in 

January 2004, the Authority assumed a note payable of approximately $3.5 million. See further discussion 

in Note 4- Intangible Assets and Goodwill. The Ports Authority did not use its credit agreement with a local 

bank to support its operations at any time during fiscal year 2005. 

Bond Insurance and Credit Rating
The Ports Authority has purchased insurance for each bond issue to underwrite the payment of principal and 

interest. As a result, the Ports Authority has secured AAA ratings from both Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s 

covering both of its outstanding bond issues discussed above. Without the insurance, the underlying ratings 

would have been A1 by Moody’s and A+ by Standard and Poor’s for both outstanding bond issues. 

Contacting the Ports Authority’s Financial Management
If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the Ports Authority’s Chief 
Financial Officer, P. O. Box 22287, Charleston, SC  29413-2287 USA. 
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(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004

Assets
Current assets

 Cash  $ 2,115 $ 8,574

 Investments  61,582   41,967

 Accounts receivable

  Trade, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,590

    in 2005 and $1,365 in 2004  16,670   14,713

  Other  3,790   3,172

 Inventories  3,811   3,681 

 Prepaid and other current assets  3,439   5,464

  Total current assets  91,407   77,571

Noncurrent assets and investments

 Investments internally designated for capital acquisitions  55,139   40,751

 Investments held by trustee for debt service  6,091   5,804

 Property and equipment, net  434,158   424,117

 Unamortized bond issue costs  1,604   1,679 

 Deferred harbor deepening costs  15,314   15,514 

 Intangible assets  2,672   3,847

  Total assets $ 606,385  $ 569,283

(in thousands of dollars cont.)  2005  2004

Liabilities and Net Assets   

Current liabilities  

 Current maturities on long-term debt $ 3,507  $ 7,117

 Accounts payable   4,900   4,585

 Accounts payable, construction  3,361  4,751

 Retainage payable on construction contracts   846   449

 Accrued interest payable   3,100   3,124

 Accrued employee compensation and payroll, related

   withholdings and liabilities  5,352   5,467 

 Deferred revenue  3,722   3,182

  Total current liabilities  24,788   28,675

Harbor deepening obligation  13,548   14,048 

Long-term debt  140,417   143,929

  Total liabilities  178,753   186,652

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt  290,949   272,882

Restricted for debt service  6,091   5,804 

Unrestricted  130,592   103,945

  Total net assets  427,632   382,631

  Total liabilities and net assets $ 606,385  $ 569,283

B A L A N C E  S H E E T S

June 30, 2005 and 2004
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(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004 

Operating revenues $ 138,007  $ 116,530 

Operating expenses
Direct operating expense  58,448   56,595 

Administrative expense  16,146   16,864 

Depreciation expense  23,579   24,367 

  Total operating expenses  98,173   97,826 

  Operating earnings  39,834   18,704 

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Interest income  3,542   960 

Other income  385   304

Interest expense       (5,834)        (5,595)

Other expense           (333)        (1,998)

Contribution to State of South Carolina for Cooper River Bridge        (1,000)        (9,000)

          (3,240)      (15,329)

  Excess revenues over expenses before capital contributions  36,594   3,375

Capital contribution from State of South Carolina - BMW land  3,488   2,437 

Capital grants from federal government  4,919   779 

  Increase in net assets  45,001   6,591

Total net assets
Beginning of year  382,631   376,040 

End of year $ 427,632  $ 382,631 

S T A T E M E N T S  o f  R E V E N U E S ,  E X P E N S E S  a n d  C H A N G E S  i n  N E T  A S S E T S
Year Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004
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S T A T E M E N T S  o f  C A S H  F L O W S

Years Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004 

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash received from customers $ 138,591  $ 117,396 

Cash paid to suppliers      (27,633)     (39,136)

Cash paid to employees      (42,745)      (40,900)

 Net cash provided by operating activities  68,213   37,360 

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired  —           (871)

Proceeds from sale of investments  8,818   9,021

Purchases of investments        (9,105)        (8,890)

Interest received on investments  3,021  960 

 Net cash provided by investing activities  2,734   220 

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities
Acquisition and construction of property and equipment      (31,322)      (20,064)

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment  243   70

Borrowings on credit agreement  —  499

Borrowings on other debt  —  139 

Principal paid on revenue bonds        (2,905)        (2,785)

Principal paid on other debt        (1,466)          (233)

Interest paid on revenue bonds, net of amounts capitalized        (5,699)        (5,579)

Interest paid on other debt           (159)            (65)

Capital grants received  1,655   217

Transfer to State of South Carolina for new Cooper River Bridge        (1,000)        (9,000)

 Net cash used in capital and related financing activities       (40,653)      (36,801)

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004 

Cash flows from noncapital financing activities
Borrowings on credit agreement  —   3,000

Principal paid on credit agreement        (2,750)           (250)

 Net cash provided by (used in) noncapital financing activities       (2,750)  2,750  
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  27,544   3,529 

Cash and cash equivalents
Beginning of year  91,292   87,763 

End of year $ 118,836  $ 91,292 

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to the statement 
  of net assets
 Cash  $ 2,115  $ 8,574 

 Investments  61,582   41,967 

 Internally designated for capital acquisitions   55,139   40,751 

  Total cash and cash equivalents $ 118,836  $ 91,292 

22.  C A S H  F L O W S  |  r e i n v e s t i n g  f o r  t h e  f u t u r e

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004 

Reconciliation of operating earnings to net cash provided
  by operating activities
Operating earnings $ 39,834  $ 18,704

Adjustments to reconcile operating earnings to net cash provided 

by operating activities, net of acquisition

 Depreciation  23,579   24,367

 Provision for doubtful accounts  507   295

 Other income(expenses), net  52         (1,693)

 Amortization  164   104

 Changes in operating assets and liabilities

  Accounts receivable        (2,464)  40

  Inventories           (130)          (602)

  Prepaid and other current assets  5,192           (698)

  Other long-term assets  200       (15,514)

  Accounts payable and other liabilities  1,897         (2,114)

  Payroll related liabilities           (118)  423

  Other obligation           (500)  14,048 

   Net cash provided by operating activities $ 68,213  $ 37,360 

NONCASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Property and equipment and accounts payable were adjusted by approximately $4,207 and $5,200 at June 

30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, for noncash amounts in connection with the purchase of property and 

equipment.  A noncash adjustment was recorded to goodwill of $1,040 during the year ended June 30, 2005.   

In addition, land with a fair value of $3,488 and $2,437 was donated by the State of South Carolina during 

the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively, and federal grants receivable totaled $3,264 and $562 

at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

S T A T E M E N T S  o f  C A S H  F L O W S

Years Ended June 30, 2005 and 2004
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Organization and Basis of Presentation
The South Carolina State Ports Authority (“Ports Authority”) was created in 1942 by Act Number 626 of 

the South Carolina General Assembly for the general purposes of developing and improving the harbors and 

seaports of Charleston, Georgetown and Beaufort for the handling of waterborne commerce, and to foster 

and stimulate the shipment of freight and commerce through these ports. The Ports Authority owns and is 

responsible for the operation of eight ocean terminals at the ports of Charleston, Georgetown and Port Royal.  

These facilities handle import and export containerized, breakbulk and bulk cargoes.  

The Ports Authority operates as a self-supporting governmental enterprise and uses the accrual basis of 

accounting applicable to governmental enterprise funds. In accordance with Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board (“GASB”) Statement No. 20, the Ports Authority has elected to apply all Financial 

Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Pronouncements, except those that conflict with or contradict GASB 

Pronouncements.  The Ports Authority has no stockholders or equity holders and is directed by a governing 

board, whose members are appointed by the Governor of South Carolina for seven-year terms. The Ports 

Authority’s financial statements are included in the State of South Carolina general purpose financial state-

ments as a discretely presented component unit.  

In 2005, the Ports Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 40 - Deposit and Investment Risk Disclosures.  

This Statement addresses common deposit and investment risks and disclosures related to credit risk, con-

centration of credit risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.

All activities of the Ports Authority are accounted for within a single proprietary (enterprise) fund.  

Proprietary funds are used to account for operations that are (a) financed and operated in a manner similar 

to private business enterprises where the intent of the governing body is that the cost (expenses, including 

depreciation) of providing services to the general public on a continuing basis be financed or recovered 

primarily through user charges; or (b) where the governing body has decided that periodic determination of 

revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate for capital maintenance, public policy, 

management control, accountability, or other purposes.

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to the Ports Authority is determined by its mea-

surement focus. The transactions of the Ports Authority are accounted for on a flow of economic resources 

measurement focus. With this measurement focus, all assets and all liabilities associated with the operations 

are included in the balance sheet. Net assets (i.e. total assets net of total liabilities) are segregated into:  

invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted; and unrestricted components. These classifications 

are defined as follows:  

•  Invested in capital assets, net of related debt – This component of net assets consists of capital assets, includ-

ing restricted capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, and debt issuance costs associated with long-

term debt and reduced by the outstanding balances of any bonds, mortgages, notes, or other borrowings 

that are attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets. If there are significant 

unspent related debt proceeds at year-end, the portion of the debt attributable to the unspent proceeds are 

not included in the calculation of invested in capital assets, net of related debt. Rather, that portion of the 

debt is included in the same net assets components as the unspent proceeds.  

•  Restricted – This component of net assets consists of external constraints placed on net asset use by credi-

tors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments 

or constraints imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.  

•  Unrestricted net assets – This component of net assets consists of net assets that do not meet the definition 

of “restricted” or “invested in capital assets, net of related debt.”

Cash, Investments and Pooled Investments
The Ports Authority maintains cash, investments and pooled investments for operations, debt service and 

capital improvements. Funds are deposited in banks, money market accounts, and pooled investment funds 

maintained with the State Treasurer. Cash, investments and pooled investments used for operations are 

included on the balance sheet as “Cash” and “Investments”. Cash and investments and pooled investments 

maintained in accordance with revenue bond debt service requirements are included on the balance sheet as 

“Held by Trustee for Debt Service.” Cash, investments and pooled investments earmarked by the board of  

N O T E S  t o  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

June 30, 2005 and 2004
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trustees for capital expansion are included on the balance sheet as “Internally designated for capital acquisi-

tions.” Amounts invested with the State Treasurer are part of an internal investment pool. The pool operates 

as a demand deposit account, and therefore amounts invested in the cash management pool are classified 

as cash and cash equivalents for purposes of the statement of cash flows. All other amounts including cash, 

short-term investments and funds internally designated for capital acquisitions are highly-liquid investments 

with a maturity of three-months or less, and are considered cash and cash equivalents for purposes of the 

statement of cash flows.

Credit risk, custodial credit risk, and interest rate risk
The Ports Authority has investments held by a trustee to meet its debt service requirements, investments 

with third party banks and investments with the State Treasurer as part of an internal investment pool as 

noted above.

The investments held by a trustee include U.S government obligations which receive credit ratings from 

organizations such as Moody’s Investors Service and Standard & Poor’s. These rating agencies assign ratings 

to the securities by assessing the likelihood of issuer default, however government obligations typically are 

not considered as having significant credit risk.  The investments held with third party banks include money 

market funds and other short term investments with credit ratings from Moody’s of AA+ and Standard & 

Poor’s of Aa1 as of June 30, 2005. The money invested with the State Treasurer in the cash management pool 

is not rated by an outside agency, however it is the policy of the State to invest in only the highest investment 

grade securities including those rated at least A by the two leading national rating services.

Investments with third party banks and investments held by a trustee are not registered in the name of the 

Ports Authority. Investments held with third party banks are invested primarily in short term securities which 

totaled approximately $5,850,000 and $2,007,000 as of June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Investments 

held by a trustee are invested in government obligations which totaled $6,091,000 and $5,804,000 as of 

June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Investments with third party banks and investments held by a trustee 

are fully collateralized as of June 30, 2005 and 2004 with securities maintained by an outside party. All other 

investments are held in a pool established by the State Treasurer and are not collateralized.

The Ports Authority does not have any individual investments that represent 5% or more of the Authority’s 

investments at June 30, 2005 and 2004. The investments held by the State Treasurer are invested in various 

short term investments of which no single investment is greater than 5%.

Prices of fixed income securities rise and fall in response to changes in the interest rates paid for similar secu-

rities. Market factors, such as demand for particular fixed-income securities, may cause the price of certain 

fixed-income securities to rise while the prices of other securities remain unchanged. The Ports Authority 

minimizes their interest rate risk by investing in primarily short-term securities. Interest rate risk associated 

with the investments at the State Treasurer, are managed by asset allocation policies and by additional con-

straints controlling risk exposure.

Inventories
Inventories consist principally of maintenance parts and supplies valued at the lower of average cost or 

market.  

Property and Equipment
Property and equipment constructed or purchased is stated at cost. Contributed property and equipment is 

recorded at estimated fair value on the date received.  Interest is capitalized on major long-term construction 

projects and is depreciated over the useful life of the related asset.  

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives:  

 

Land improvements  3 to 50 years

Buildings and structures  5 to 50 years

Railroad tracks  20 to 25 years

Terminal equipment  3 to 25 years

Furniture and fixtures  2 to 20 years

Impairment
The Ports Authority accounts for long-lived assets in accordance with the provisions of SFAS No. 144, 

Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets. The Ports Authority records impairment 

losses on long-lived assets used in operations when events and circumstances indicate that the assets might be 

impaired and the undiscounted cash flows estimated to be generated by these assets are less than the carrying 

amount of those assets. The Ports Authority recorded an impairment charge of approximately $2,400,000 

related to certain buildings and equipment for the year ended June 30, 2004, which is included in depre-

ciation expense in the statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets. There are no impairment 

charges recorded for the year ended June 30, 2005. 
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Intangible Assets and Goodwill
The excess of cost over net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill. Intangible assets represent identifiable 

intangible assets including customer contracts and customer relationships. Amortization of intangible assets 

with definite useful lives is computed using an accelerated method based on the estimated useful lives of the 

related assets. The Authority reviews the carrying value of intangibles for impairment whenever events or 

circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

The Authority tests goodwill for impairment on an annual basis, relying on a number of factors including 

operating results, business plans and future cash flows. Recoverability of goodwill is evaluated using a two-

step process. The first step involves a comparison of the fair value of a reporting unit with its carrying value.  

If the carrying amount of the reporting unit exceeds its fair value, the second step of the process involves a 

comparison of the fair value and carrying value of the goodwill of that reporting unit. If the carrying value 

of the goodwill of a reporting unit exceeds the fair value of that goodwill, an impairment loss is recognized 

in an amount equal to the excess.  

Operating Revenues and Expenses
The statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net assets distinguishes between operating and nonop-

erating revenues and expenses. Operating revenues result from exchange transactions associated with provid-

ing commerce through the ports. Non-exchange revenues, including grants and contributions received for 

purposes other than capital asset acquisition, are reported as non-operating revenues. Operating expenses are 

all expenses incurred to support commerce, other than financing costs.  

Contributions
From time to time, the Ports Authority receives contributions from the State of South Carolina or the Federal 

government. Revenues from contributions are recognized when all eligibility requirements, including time 

requirements, are met. Contributions may be restricted for either specific operating purposes or for capital 

purposes. Amounts that are unrestricted or that are restricted to a specific operating purpose are reported as 

non-operating revenues. Amounts restricted to capital acquisitions are reported after non-operating revenues 

and expenses.  

Restricted Resources
When the Ports Authority has both restricted and unrestricted resources available to finance a particular 

program, it is the Ports Authority’s policy to use restricted resources before unrestricted resources.  

Deferred Financing Costs
Deferred bond issuance expenses are recorded at cost and amortized over the life of the bonds using the 

effective interest method.  

Use of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 

United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in 

the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates.  

Risk Management
The Ports Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of 

assets; injuries to employees and natural disasters. The Ports Authority has obtained commercial insurance to 

cover the risk of these losses, including workers’ compensation and employee health and accident insurance.  

Settled claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded commercial insurance coverage.  

Concentration of Credit Risk
The Ports Authority provides services and facilities usage for companies located throughout the world.  

During fiscal year 2005, one customer accounted for approximately 16% of the Ports Authority’s revenues 

while during fiscal year 2004, two customers accounted for approximately 16% and 10%. The Ports 

Authority generally provides credit to its customers. The Ports Authority performs ongoing credit evalua-

tions of its customers and generally operates under international laws, which may provide for a maritime 

lien on vessels in the event of default on credit terms. The Ports Authority maintains reserves for potential 

credit losses.  
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Unemployment Compensation
The Ports Authority is liable under the South Carolina Employment Security Law for unemployment 

compensation to its employees. The Ports Authority has elected to reimburse the Employment Security 

Commission for benefits paid by the Commission in connection with claims. The Ports Authority records a 

liability for estimated future unemployment compensation claims.  

Reclassification
For comparative purposes, certain amounts in the 2004 financial statements have been reclassified to con-

form to the 2005 presentation.  

2. CASH, INVESTMENTS AND POOLED INVESTMENTS
The Ports Authority’s total cash and investments at June 30, 2005 and 2004 were approximately 

$124,927,000 and $97,096,000, respectively. Periodically, cash on deposit in federally insured institutions 

exceeds the limit on insured deposits, and may not be specifically collateralized.  

At June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Ports Authority’s funds held by trustees totaled $6,091,000 and $5,804,000, 

respectively. The State Treasurer held approximately $110,871,000 and $80,711,000 of the Ports Authority’s 

funds at June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. As of June 30, 2005 and 2004, approximately $5,850,000 

and $2,007,000 was invested with third party investment banking institutions.  

The bond trustees invest in government securities, repurchase agreements and money market accounts col-

lateralized by U.S. government securities. These investments are carried at cost plus accrued interest, which 

approximates market value.  

The Ports Authority purchases participation units in the State Treasurer’s fund. Funds deposited with the 

State Treasurer as part of an investment pool are invested in U.S. government securities, federal agency secu-

rities, repurchase agreements secured by U.S. government securities and commercial paper. The pool oper-

ates like a demand deposit account and includes primarily short term investments. The investments are car-

ried at cost plus accrued interest, dividends and realized gains and losses, which approximates market value.  

At June 30, the Ports Authority had bank balances as follows:  

 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004

Insured (FDIC) or collateralized by securities held by

  the pledging financial institution’s agent in the Ports

AAuthority’s name $ 3,090  $ 2,748

Carrying value of cash $ 2,115  $ 8,574

Investments at June 30 consist of the following:  

 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004

Funds deposited with the State Treasurer $ 110,871  $ 80,711 

Funds deposited with third party banks   5,850   2,007 

U.S. government obligations, held by trustee  6,091   5,804

    122,812   88,522 

Less: Amounts currently available for operating funds  61,582   41,967 

        Amounts held by trustee  6,091   5,804

  Internally designated investments $ 55,139  $ 40,751

The carrying values of cash and investments are included in the balance sheets as follows:  

 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004

Carrying value

 Cash  $ 2,115  $ 8,574

 Investments  122,812   88,522

   $ 124,927  $ 97,096

Included in the following balance sheet captions

 Cash  $ 2,115  $ 8,574

 Investments, current assets  61,582   41,967

 Internally designated for capital acquisitions  55,139   40,751

 Held by trustee for debt service  6,091   5,804

   $ 124,927  $ 97,096
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Investments internally designated for capital acquisitions are included in the following funds at June 30:  

 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004

Capital improvement fund

 Cash  $ 2,181  $ 1,013

 Funds invested  48,845   34,645

    51,026   35,658

Construction funds

 Funds invested  -   199

Depreciation fund

 Cash   104   787

 Funds invested  2,705   2,890

    2,809   3,677

Other - State Port Construction Fund

 Cash   259   206

 Funds invested  1,045   1,011

    1,304   1,217

   $ 55,139  $ 40,751

In connection with outstanding revenue bonds, (1) the Ports Authority’s net revenues (defined as the portion 

of revenues remaining after providing for the proper operation and maintenance of facilities) are pledged for 

payment of bond principal and interest, (2) a statutory lien on the Ports Authority’s facilities exists and (3) 

the Ports Authority is required to maintain Revenue Bond Debt Service Funds; Revenue Bond Debt Service 

Reserve Funds; a Construction Fund and a Capital Improvement Fund (for improvement of Ports Authority 

facilities); and a Depreciation Fund (for operating equipment).  

General provisions regarding these Funds are as follows:  

The assets of the Revenue Bond Debt Service Funds and Revenue Bond Debt Service Reserve Funds are to 

be used for the redemption of bonds and payment of interest on the bonds. Additions to the Revenue Bond 

Debt Service Funds are required from operating funds in amounts equal to the annual principal and interest 

payments. Additions to the Reserve Funds are required from operating funds when the Reserve Fund’s assets 

are less than the sum of the largest annual interest payment for each issue of revenue bonds outstanding.  

When the assets of the Reserve Fund exceed the requirements, the Ports Authority is permitted to use the 

Reserve Fund investment income for principal and interest payments and thereby reduce the amount of 

operating funds required to be transferred to the Debt Service Fund. Moneys in the Debt Service Reserve 

Funds can be invested and reinvested in investments collateralized by U.S. government or agency obligations, 

with maturities consistent with the need for moneys in the funds. The Reserve Fund Requirement applicable 

to the Series 1998 Bonds is funded through the purchase of a debt service reserve insurance policy.  

The Construction Fund was established with the proceeds from the 1998 revenue bonds. This fund is used 

as needed to pay the costs of facilities improvements and equipment for which the bonds were established.  

Maturities of investments in the Construction Fund are limited to be consistent with the anticipated need 

for money from the Construction Fund.  

Additions to the Capital Improvement Fund and Depreciation Fund are required in amounts equal to the 

annual budget for facilities improvements and equipment. Proceeds from the sale of real and personal prop-

erty also are required to be deposited to these Funds. The Funds can be used for improvements, betterments 

and extensions of facilities, restoration of depreciated or obsolete property, operating equipment, unforeseen 

contingencies, and payment of principal or interest on outstanding bonds if the assets of the Debt Service or 

Debt Service Reserve Funds are not sufficient to make such payments.

The assets of the State Port Construction Fund are unexpended contributions to the Fund and net harbor-

master fees required to be transferred to the Fund. The assets are internally restricted for improvements and 

expansion of the Ports Authority’s facilities.  
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3. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Property and equipment consist of the following amounts:  

     
   Balance at  Write-offs/ Transfers/ Balance at
(in thousands of dollars) June 30, 2004 Additions Disposals Retirements June 30, 2005 
Land  $ 141,760  $ 3,488  $           -   $           -  $ 145,248  

Land improvements 148,549  121  -  2,679  151,349  

Buildings and structures 249,545  -            (2,556) 20,246  267,235  

Railroad tracks 4,601  -  -  -  4,601  

Terminal equipment 74,125  384            (1,017) 9,284  82,776  

Furniture and fixtures 5,915  -  -  12,456  18,371  

Capital projects in progress 68,262  29,954                (95)            (44,665) 53,456 

   692,757  33,947            (3,668) -  723,036 

Less: Accumulated depreciation 268,640  23,579            (3,341) -  288,878 

Property and equipment, net $ 424,117  $ 10,368        $    (327) $          -  $ 434,158 

   
  
   Balance at  Write-offs/ Transfers/ Balance at
(in thousands of dollars) June 30, 2003 Additions Disposals Retirements June 30, 2004 
Land  $ 139,362  $ 2,437             $      (39) $ 141,760 

Land improvements 145,651  1,494  - 1,404  148,549

Buildings and structures 247,590  -            (3,882) 5,837  249,545

Railroad tracks 4,601  -  -  -  4,601

Terminal equipment 70,714  305            (1,374) 4,480  74,125

Furniture and fixtures 5,787  -  -  128  5,915

Capital projects in progress 53,589  28,482  -             (13,809) 68,262 

   667,294  32,718            (5,256)             (1,999) 692,757

Less: Accumulated depreciation 250,345  24,367            (4,735)            (1,337) 268,640 

Property and equipment, net $ 416,949  $ 8,351        $    (521)          $    (662) $ 424,117 

Leases
During the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Ports Authority leased container handlers and other 

equipment under operating leases, generally for a term of 12 months or less, incurring expenses of approxi-

mately $1,033,000 and $1,063,000, respectively.  

4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL
On August 30, 1999, the Ports Authority entered into a license agreement with Charleston International 

Ports, LLC (“CIP”) related to the joint operation of an ocean terminal located in Charleston, SC. The 

license agreement allowed for license fees to be paid to the Ports Authority equal to 50% of the net income 

generated by CIP. The Ports Authority leased the terminal and associated land from an unrelated party and 

subsequently subleased the property and the use of the terminal to CIP.    

On January 7, 2004, CIP and the Ports Authority reached an agreement to terminate the relationship and the 

license agreement. As a result of this termination agreement, the Ports Authority agreed to acquire all rights 

and benefits under the license agreement. The purchase price paid by the Ports Authority was $1.5 million, 

which included a cash payment of $1.1 million and a note payable of $400,000. In addition, the Authority 

assumed liabilities as of the date of the purchase equal to approximately $4,507,000, which consisted primar-

ily of a line of credit and amounts due to the Authority under the terminal land lease. The purchase price 

for the business and the assumed liabilities have been allocated to certain tangible assets including cash of 

$229,000, accounts receivable of $357,000 and property and equipment of $1,499,000 as well as intangible 

assets totaling approximately $692,000 and goodwill of $3,230,000.  

On June 1, 2005, the lessor of the CIP terminal and associated land amended the lease agreement, canceling 

the Ports Authority’s obligation to pay rent from the inception of the lease and forward. At June 30, 2004, 

the Ports Authority had a liability of approximately $1,040,000 payable to the lessor for rental payments due 

under the lease agreement. As of June 30, 2005, the liability has been cancelled and the goodwill associated 

with the purchase of CIP has been reduced by $1,040,000.
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The intangible assets and goodwill consist of the following at June 30:  

 

(in thousands of dollars)  2005  2004 

Intangible assets subject to amortization

 Customer contracts, amortized over two years $ 47  $ 47 

 Customer relationships, amortized over eighteen years  645   645 

    692   692

Accumulated amortization       (210)        (75)

Intangible assets subject to amortization, net  482   617

Goodwill, not subject to amortization  2,190   3,230 

   $ 2,672  $ 3,847 

The intangible assets are amortized using an accelerated method based on the estimated useful lives of the 

assets. Amortization expense for the next five years and thereafter is as follows:  

 

(in thousands of dollars)                                                                              
2006  $ 71 

2007   65 

2008   58 

2009   39 

2010   19 

Thereafter  230

   $ 482

5. LONG-TERM DEBT 
Borrowings and payments on long-term debt are as follows:

       Current 
(in thousands of dollars) June 30, 2004 Additions Reductions June 30, 2005 Portion 
Revenue bonds – 1998B $   25,000  $    -  $           -  $   25,000  $          - 

Revenue bonds – 1998  117,590  -              (2,905)  114,685   3,025 

Credit agreement  3,671  -              (3,671) -  - 

Notes payable 3,955  44                (545) 3,454  482

   150,216  44              (7,121) 143,139  3,507 

Plus unamortized premium 830  -                  (45) 785 -

   $ 151,046  $  44          $  (7,166) $ 143,924  $   3,507

 

       Current 
(in thousands of dollars) June 30, 2003 Additions Reductions June 30, 2004 Portion 

Revenue bonds – 1998B $   25,000  $          -  $          -  $   25,000  $         - 

Revenue bonds – 1998 120,375  -   (2,785) 117,590  2,905

Credit agreement 422  3,499  (250) 3,671  3,671

Notes payable 199  3,989  (233) 3,955  541

   145,996  7,488  (3,268) 150,216  7,117

Plus unamortized premium 876  -  (46) 830 -

   $ 146,872  $   7,488  $  (3,314) $ 151,046  $  7,117

 

Series 1998
During fiscal year 1999, the Ports Authority issued Series 1998 bonds to provide funds to finance the 

expansion and improvement of the Ports Authority’s facilities.  The bonds, issued at a premium of approxi-

mately $1,105,000, consist of serial bonds totaling $70,865,000 maturing July 1, 2018 and term bonds 

of $54,135,000 maturing on July 1, 2026.  The bond premium is amortized using the effective interest 

method over 28 years, the life of the bonds.  Unamortized bond issue costs at June 30, 2005 and 2004 were 

approximately $1,290,000 and $1,352,000, respectively. Interest is payable each January 1 and July 1 at rates 

ranging from 3.8% to 5.5%.  

The Series 1998 Bonds maturing on July 1, 2013 and thereafter are subject to optional redemption prior to 

maturity at the option of the Ports Authority, on or after July 1, 2008.  The redemption prices as a percentage 

of principal amounts are as follows (plus interest accrued to date):  

Redemption Date   Redemption
(Inclusive)   Price           
July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009   101.0%

July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010   100.5%

July 1, 2010 and thereafter   100.0% 

The Series 1998 Bonds maturing on July 1, 2026 are subject to mandatory sinking fund redemption by lot 

on July 1 in each of the following years and will be redeemed at 100% of the principal amount plus accrued 

interest at the redemption date: 
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(in thousands of dollars)                    

Redemption  Redemption 
Period  Price           

2019  $ 6,210 

2020   6,540 

2021   6,890 

2022   7,255 

2023   7,640 

2024   8,040 

2025   8,470 

2026   3,090 

Series 1998B
During fiscal year 1999, the Ports Authority issued Series 1998B bonds to refund the Ports Authority’s out-

standing $24,800,000 1994 Junior Lien Revenue Bonds. The bonds, issued at cost, consist of term bonds of 

$25,000,000 maturing on July 1, 2028.  Interest is payable each January 1, and July 1 at variable rates, with 

a maximum rate of 18%. The interest rate at June 30, 2005 and 2004 was 2.45% and 2.1%, respectively.  

The 1998B bonds are generally redeemable prior to maturity on interest payment dates with a 30 or 60-day 

notice from the Ports Authority, depending on which interest rate applies at the time. Some interest rates 

require a no-call period during which the bonds are not redeemable. Unamortized bond issue costs at June 

30, 2005 and 2004 were approximately $314,000 and $327,000, respectively.  

The 1998B bonds are collateralized by an irrevocable letter of credit that had a value of $27,219,000 at June 

30, 2005 and 2004. This letter of credit equals the aggregate principal amount of the bonds outstanding 

plus 270 days of interest computed at a rate of 12% per annum. The letter of credit has a termination clause 

based on a 13 month notification period.  

The 1998B bonds may also be subject to redemption at the option of the Ports Authority without premium 

at any time as a whole at the principal amount thereof if the project, or any substantial portion thereof, is 

damaged or destroyed, or if any public authority condemns or exercises the power of eminent domain over 

the project.  

Credit Agreement
During fiscal year 2001, the Ports Authority obtained a $10,000,000 revolving line of credit from a bank.  

Under the credit agreement, the Ports Authority and the lender will agree on the maturity date, the interest 

rate and the interest payment dates for each borrowing at the time of such borrowing. The interest rate on 

the borrowings is not to exceed the prime rate. Use of the borrowings is unrestricted. The Ports Authority did 

not borrow against the line of credit in 2005, but withdrew $3,499,000 against the line of credit in 2004, at 

LIBOR plus 1.25%, which was 2.67% at June 30, 2004. The balance under the credit agreement was paid 

in full at June 30, 2005.  

Maturities of long-term debt are summarized as follows:

 

       Revenue Bonds     Other Long-Term Debt   
(in thousands of dollars) Principal   Interest  Principal  Interest
2006 $ 3,025  $ 6,718  $ 482  $ 98 

2007  3,155   6,588   484   84

2008  3,330   6,414   488   70 

2009  3,515   6,231   359   56 

2010  3,705   6,038   345   45 

2011 – 2015  21,810   26,907   1,296   74

2016 – 2020  28,220   20,497   -   - 

2021 – 2025  36,365   12,357   -   - 

2026 – 2030  36,560   1,539   -       -  

 $ 139,685  $ 93,289  $ 3,454  $ 427  

Various debt obligations, including the 1998B revenue bonds, have variable interest rates. Related future 

interest costs have been estimated based on the interest rates in effect at June 30, 2005. 

Interest cost incurred in 2005 and 2004 was approximately $6,641,000 and $6,465,000, respectively.  

Interest of approximately $807,000 and $870,000 was capitalized in 2005 and 2004, respectively, in con-

nection with the construction of various Port facilities.  
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6. COMMITMENTS
Construction
In addition to routine commitments for repairs and maintenance, the Ports Authority had commitments for 

construction of approximately $18,820,000 at June 30, 2005.  

Harbor Deepening
The Federal Water Resources Development Act of 1986 authorized the deepening of the Charleston Harbor 

to a depth of 40 feet and the project was completed in 1994. The Federal government and the State of South 

Carolina provided all of the funding for this $125 million project.  

An Army Corps of Engineers study of the Charleston harbor completed in 1996 concluded that a further 

deepening of Charleston Harbor would lower transportation costs. Based on the 1996 study, Congress in 

1996 approved a channel depth of 45 feet.  

The Ports Authority and the Army Corp of Engineers (Federal entity) entered into a cooperation agreement 

to further deepen the Charleston Harbor to its present depth of 45 feet. The agreement was entered into 

on June 5, 1998.  

The Army Corps of Engineers has estimated the total cost of this deepening project to be approximately 

$134.9 million over a six-year period. Funding sources include anticipated Federal appropriations total-

ing approximately $85.2 million and a local share of approximately $49.7 million. Of this local share, the 

Authority had received $32.1 million from the State of South Carolina through June 30, 2003. To meet 

the balance of the local share of the project, the Authority has requested the remaining $17.6 million from 

the State of South Carolina. During June 2004, the State approved the transfer of $2.1 million to the Ports 

Authority. The $2.1 million was approved in the State budget and the payment was received by the Authority 

in August of 2004. However, the remaining portion of the local share equal to approximately $15.5 million is 

the legal obligation of the Authority. The State has not committed any funds for the current project beyond 

the $34.2 million already received, nor is there any assurance as to any such commitment. Since 1957, the 

State has financially supported certain projects including terminal expansion and has provided the local share 

for previous harbor deepening projects.  

During the year ended June 30, 2005, the Ports Authority received reimbursement from the State of 

$200,000 related to the Harbor Deepening project. As of June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Ports Authority has 

recorded a liability of $15,314,000 and $15,514,000 equal to the remaining portion of the local share of 

which $1,766,000 and $1,466,000 of this balance is included in construction accounts payable. In addition, 

the Ports Authority has recorded deferred harbor deepening costs of $15,314,000 and $15,514,000 as of 

June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively. Should the Authority determine that the deferred harbor deepen-

ing costs cannot be recovered, the amount will be expensed in the fiscal year that the costs are determined 

unrecoverable.

To facilitate payments to the Federal government for the State’s share of the Harbor Deepening Project and 

the Daniel Island Fill Material Project, the Ports Authority established two letter of credit arrangements with 

a regional bank. The contracting Federal agency is authorized to draw against the letters of credit as con-

struction progresses. During fiscal years 2005 and 2004, the total credit issued under the letters of credit was 

approximately $33.9 million and $41.2 million, respectively. A total of $32.5 million has been drawn by the 

contracting Federal agency leaving $397,000 in available funds at June 30, 2005. There were no outstanding 

draws against the letters of credit as of June 30, 2005 and 2004.  

BMW Land
In 1994, the Ports Authority purchased certain land in Greer, South Carolina, for a cost of approximately 

$37 million. The purchase was funded by $5 million from the Ports Authority and the balance from the 

State of South Carolina and related entities. The land purchase was the result of a State effort that resulted 

in Bavarian Motor Works (“BMW”) locating an automobile manufacturing facility in South Carolina. The 

Ports Authority entered into a lease of the aforementioned land and land improvements with BMW under a 

lease agreement that covers a 30-year period. BMW leases the land for $1 per year with an option to acquire 

the property at the end of the lease term for a price equal to the Ports Authority’s original cost. BWM was 

required to build an automobile production facility on the property. If BMW should discontinue operations 

of the facility, BMW is required to purchase the site from the Ports Authority at original cost. BMW can also 

elect to purchase all or part of the land at any time during the lease term at original cost.  

From 1994 through June 30, 2005, the Ports Authority has been granted approximately $16.6 million in 

land for use by BMW and the Department of Transportation which carries the same provisions as the land 

under lease mentioned above.

The Ports Authority and BMW have entered into a Service Agreement establishing a unit fee per each vehicle 

handled and stored by the Ports Authority. The term of the Service Agreement ends September 30, 2014.  
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7. RETIREMENT PLANS AND OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS
Employees of the Ports Authority participate in the South Carolina Retirement System’s employees retire-

ment plan (“SCRS”), a defined benefit, cost-sharing, multiple-employer, public employee retirement system.  

Substantially all full-time permanent Ports Authority employees are required to participate in SCRS. The 

wages covered by SCRS for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 were approximately $31,968,000 and 

$30,484,000, respectively. The wages not covered by SCRS for the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004 were 

approximately $1,568,000 and $1,395,000, respectively.  

Under SCRS, employees who retire at or after age 65 or have 28 years of service are entitled to a retirement 

benefit, payable monthly for life, equal to 1.82% of average final compensation times years of credited ser-

vice. Final average compensation is the employ’s average salary over the twelve highest consecutive quarters.  

Benefits are fully vested after five years of service. Vested employees may retire at or after age 55 and receive 

reduced retirement benefits. SCRS also provides death and disability benefits. Benefits are established by 

state statute.  

The South Carolina Retirement System issues a publicly available Comprehensive Annual Financial  

Report that includes required supplementary information for SCRS. The report may be obtained by  

writing to:  The South Carolina Retirement System, P.O. Box 11960, Columbia, SC  29211-1960, or at 

www.retirement.sc.gov.  

Article X, Section 16 of the South Carolina Constitution requires that all State-operated retirement plans 

be funded on a sound actuarial basis. Title 9 of the South Carolina Code of Laws (as amended) prescribes 

requirements relating to membership, benefits, and employee/employer contributions for the plan. By law, 

employee contribution requirements at July 1, 2004 (the latest available) were 6% of the employee’s salary. 

Actuarially determined employer contribution rates for SCRS, expressed as a percentage of compensation, 

at July 1, 2004 (the latest available) were 7.55%. The total contribution for the years ended June 30, 2005 

and 2004 was approximately $2,469,000 and $2,346,000 from the Ports Authority and approximately 

$1,798,000 and $1,698,000 from employees, respectively.

The “accrued liability” is a standardized disclosure measure of the actuarial present value of the projected 

benefits of each individual allocated on a level basis over the earnings or service of the individual between 

entry age and assumed exit age(s). The measure is intended to help users assess SCRS’s funding status on a 

going-concern basis, assess progress made in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due, and 

make comparisons among public employee retirement systems. SCRS does not make separate measurements 

of assets and benefits payable for individual employers. The unfunded accrued liability at July 1, 2004, 

the most recent valuation date for retired and active members, determined through an actuarial valuation 

performed as of that date, was approximately $5.1 billion. Ten-year historical trend information showing 

SCRS’s progress in accumulating sufficient assets to pay benefits when due is presented in the June 30, 2005 

Component Unit Comprehensive Annual Financial Report issued by the SCRS.  

In addition to pension benefits, the Ports Authority provides post-retirement health care benefits to retirees. 

As a governmental entity the Ports Authority has the option to account for postretirement benefits other 

than pensions using the “pay as you go” or “advance funding on an actuarially determined basis” method. In 

accordance with GASB 12, the Ports Authority has elected to follow the “pay as you go” method and expenses 

costs as incurred. At June 30, 2005 and 2004, 202 and 205 retirees were receiving benefits, respectively.  

During the years ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, expenses for the post-retirement health care benefits were 

approximately $719,000 and $760,000, respectively. The plan under which this benefit is provided may be 

terminated, amended or modified at any time at the sole discretion of the Ports Authority.  

8. FACILITATING AGREEMENTS
The Ports Authority has entered into agreements to provide future port services with tenants whereby it 

assigns certain land areas and certain of its facilities for their use for terms ranging from one month to eigh-

teen years. These agreements are accounted for as operating leases; revenue for port services provided and for 

facilities used is recorded as operating revenue when earned.  

In 2005 and 2004, operating revenue recorded for facilitating agreements by the Ports Authority was 

approximately $100,008,000 and $83,215,000, respectively.  

The approximate total cost and related accumulated depreciation of facilities assigned to others at June 30 

were:  

(in thousands of dollars) 2005 2004

Cost  $  472,127  $  433,009  

Accumulated depreciation 205,203  137,641  
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Minimum future operating revenue and rentals, excluding contracts that do not have minimum volume 

guarantees, to be received under noncancelable agreements as of June 30, 2005 were:  

(in thousands of dollars)                                                                                
2006    $ 4,563 

2007     1,787 

2008     980 

2009     864 

2010     569 

Thereafter    5,571

     $ 14,334

9. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, investments, accounts and retainage payable, credit agree-

ment and other debt approximate fair value. At June 30, 2005, the fair values of long-term debt were 

estimated using discounted cash flows based on current rates available to the Ports Authority for similar 

borrowing arrangements and the market rate of comparable traded debt. The fair market value at June 30, 

2005 was approximately $145,328,000.  

10. LITIGATION
In the ordinary course of business, the Ports Authority becomes involved in litigation, claims and adminis-

trative proceedings. Certain litigation, claims and proceedings were pending at June 30, 2005, and manage-

ment intends to vigorously defend the Ports Authority in such matters. While the ultimate results cannot be 

predicted with certainty, management does not expect these matters to have a material adverse effect on the 

financial position of the Ports Authority.  

11. OTHER MATTERS
Cooper River Bridge
In 1998, the Ports Authority consulted with its bond counsel concerning a request that the Ports Authority 

contribute to the cost of a new bridge over the Cooper River at the Port of Charleston. By its opinion dated 

June 3, 1998, that firm noted that no argument had been advanced that the bridge would be a “Port Facility” 

within the meaning of the Ports Authority Master Bond Resolution, and stated: “Under the circumstances, 

in our opinion, it is highly doubtful that the Ports Authority has the legal right to divert a portion of its 

Revenues to a project outside of any port facility, such as the Cooper River Bridge.” On April 13, 2001, the 

legal counsel for the revenue bond underwriter advised the Ports Authority to a similar effect.  

On March 13, 2002, the Ports Authority Board resolved to make a contribution to the bridge on the condi-

tion that a study be conducted demonstrating that the bridge would constitute a “Port Facility.” At its meet-

ing held on June 18, 2002, the Ports Authority Board received studies conducted by Norbridge, Inc., Moffatt 

& Nichol, and HNTB which led the Board to conclude that the future benefit to the Ports Authority that 

would be derived from the bridge height and width increase would constitute a Port Facility and resolved to 

make the contribution described below.  

The Ports Authority Board contributed $8 million during each of the years ended June 30, 2004 and 2003 

toward the building of the new Cooper River Bridge. Additionally, the Port Authority will pay $1,000,000 

per year beginning in fiscal year 2004 for 25 years. These payments have been treated as non-operating 

expenses to the State of South Carolina and therefore have reduced the Ports Authority’s net assets.  

On June 24, 2005, the Ports Authority and the State of South Carolina finalized an agreement regarding 

the remaining contributions to the Cooper River Bridge. The agreement stated that each contribution is a 

separate non-exchange transaction and the Ports Authority has only the obligation to pay the $1,000,000 

annual amount at any given time for the remaining 25 years. Payments to the State of South Carolina totaled 

$1,000,000 and $9,000,000 for the year ended June 30, 2005 and 2004, respectively.  

Department of Defense Appropriations Act for 2002
During 2004 and 2003, the Ports Authority was awarded grants from the Department of Transportation, 

Maritime Administration (“DOT”) (as an agent of the Transportation Security Administration) for approxi-

mately $7.3 million to be used for port security. During 2003, no amounts were received or expended related 

to this grant. As of June 30, 2005 and 2004, the Ports Authority has expended approximately $4,919,000 

and $779,000, respectively, related to these grant agreements. 
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